CH \$40.00 8657

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM512192

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|-----------------------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Name Formerly | | Entity Type |
|------------------|---------------|------------|-----------------------|
| AltspaceVR, Inc. | | 09/28/2017 | Corporation: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Microsoft Corporation | | |
|---------------------------|-------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | One Microsoft Way | | |
| City: | Redmond | | |
| State/Country: WASHINGTON | | | |
| Postal Code: | 98052-6399 | | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: WASHINGTON | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|------------|
| Serial Number: | 86572869 | ALTSPACEVR |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2067577014

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

 Phone:
 206-757-8014

 Email:
 mstm@dwt.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew E. Moersfelder
Address Line 1: 920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104-1610

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 25936-T1236 | | |
|-------------------------|------------------------|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Matthew E. Moersfelder | | |
| SIGNATURE: | /MEM/ | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/28/2019 | | |

Total Attachments: 5

source=EXECUTED Trademark Transfer Statement - MSFT - Akron (03412707)#page1.tif source=EXECUTED Trademark Transfer Statement - MSFT - Akron (03412707)#page2.tif source=EXECUTED Trademark Transfer Statement - MSFT - Akron (03412707)#page3.tif source=EXECUTED Trademark Transfer Statement - MSFT - Akron (03412707)#page4.tif source=EXECUTED Trademark Transfer Statement - MSFT - Akron (03412707)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006577 FRAME: 0904

TRADEMARK TRANSFER STATEMENT

(under Uniform Commercial Code Section 9-619)

WHEREAS, AltspaceVR, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>AltspaceVR</u>"), is the registered owner of certain trademarks and service marks registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, foreign trademark registrations, and common law trademarks and service marks, which are set forth on the Schedule attached hereto (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "<u>Marks</u>") and is the owner of the goodwill associated with the Marks;

WHEREAS, AltspaceVR, in those certain Intellectual Property Security Agreements, dated as of September 9, 2014 and September 20, 2016, respectively, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, previously granted to each of Venture Lending & Leasing VII, Inc. ("<u>VLL7</u>") and Venture Lending & Leasing VIII, Inc. ("<u>VLL8</u>" and sometimes being referred to herein together with VLL7, as "<u>Secured Parties</u>" and individually as a "<u>Secured Party</u>") security interests in all of AltspaceVR's right, title and interest in and to all general intangibles and other intellectual property owned by AltspaceVR, including, without limitation, the Marks and associated goodwill as security for certain indebtedness and obligations;

WHEREAS, AltspaceVR has defaulted in connection with its secured indebtedness and obligations to Secured Parties;

WHEREAS, each Secured Party has exercised its post-default rights of foreclosure of its security interests in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith, and pursuant to a power of sale and foreclosure has conveyed on September 28, 2017, the Marks and associated goodwill to Microsoft Corporation, a Washington corporation ("<u>Transferee</u>"); and

WHEREAS, by reason of the exercise of such post-default remedies, all rights of AltspaceVR in and to the Marks have been acquired by Transferee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with Section 9619(b) of the California Uniform Commercial Code, Transferee is entitled to a transfer of record of all right, title and interest of AltspaceVR in and to the Marks and associated goodwill, and request is hereby made that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the United States Patent and Trademark Office accept the foregoing transfer statement and promptly amend its records to reflect the aforesaid transfer to Transferee.

The mailing address of AltspaceVR, Secured Parties and the Transferee are as follows:

AltspaceVR:

AltspaceVR, Inc. Attention: Eric Romo eric@altvr.com (650) 503-4615

{03409767.DOCX;1}

Secured Parties: Venture Lending & Leasing VII, Inc.

Venture Lending & Leasing VIII, Inc.

104 La Mesa Drive, Suite 102 Portola Valley, CA 94028

Attention: Chief Financial Officer

<u>Transferee</u>: Microsoft Corporation

One Microsoft Way Redmond, WA 98052

Attention: Keith Dolliver, Corporate,

External and Legal Affairs

This instrument may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this instrument by facsimile or other means of electronic transmission (e.g., PDF (or like) format) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart thereof and shall be deemed an original signature for all purposes.

[Signature pages follow]

{03409767.DOCX;1 }

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006577 FRAME: 0906

[Signature Page to Trademark Transfer Statement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Parties and Transferee have caused this instrument to be executed as of this 28th day of <u>September</u>, 2017.

| SECURED PARTIES: |
|--------------------------------------|
| VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VII, INC. |
| |
| Ву: |
| Name: |
| Title: |
| |
| VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VIII, INC. |
| Ву: |
| Name: |
| Title: |
| |
| |
| TRANSFEREE: |
| 1 , |
| MICROSOM COMPORATION |
| MV/ |
| Ву: |
| Name: Keitk Dolliver |
| Title: Assistant Secretary |

[Signature Page to Trademark Transfer Statement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Parties and Transferee have caused this instrument to be executed as of this 28th day of September, 2017.

| SECU | RED PARTIES: |
|------------|--|
| VENT | URE LENDING & LEASING VII, INC. |
| D | 40 |
| By/ | - |
| Name: | |
| Title:_ | Yick President |
| | \$ |
| VENT | URE LENDING & LEASING VIII, INC. |
| * * 1:18 1 | CREEDINDING & ELABORO VIII, INC. |
| Ŋ | → □ |
| 33 | |
| By: | Jay Char |
| Name | · |
| Title:\ | Vige Mesident |
| | |
| | |
| TRAN | ISFEREE: |
| x 200 xx | tor Liveria |
| MICR | OSOFT CORPORATION |
| ******** | |
| | |
| Ву: | |
| Name | : Keith R. Dolliver |
| Title. | Assistant Secretary |

Schedule of Trademarks

| TRADEMARK | COUNTRY | STATUS | APP NO | APP DATE | REG NO | REG DATE |
|------------|----------------|------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-------------|
| ALTVR | United States | Pending | 86647901 | 1-Jun-15 | | |
| FRONTROW | European Union | Registered | 15715121 | 2-Aug-16 | 15715121 | 29-Nov-16 |
| FRONTROW | Canada | Pending | 1798527 | 1-Sep-16 | | |
| FRONTROW | United States | Abandoned | 87152101 | 26-Aug-16 | | |
| ALTSPACEVR | United States | Granted | 86572869 | 23-Mar-15 | 5209854 | 23-May-17 |
| ALTSPACEVR | Australia | Registered | 1723083 | 21-Sep-15 | 1723083 | 21-Sep-15 |
| ALTSPACEVR | EUTM | Registered | 14575757 | 21-Sep-15 | 14575757 | 28-Mar-16 |
| ALTSPACEVR | Brazil | Pending | 910033641 | 23-Sep-15 | | |
| ALTSPACEVR | Brazil | Pending | 910033617 | 23-Sep-15 | | |
| ALTSPACEVR | Canada | Registered | 1746814 | 21-Sep-15 | TMA961301 | 27-Jan-2017 |
| ALTSPACEVR | China | Registered | 17962160 | 23-Sep-15 | 17962160 | 07-Nov-2016 |
| ALTSPACEVR | China | Registered | 17962378 | 23-Sep-15 | 17962378 | 07-Nov-2016 |
| ALTSPACEVR | China | Registered | 17962161 | 23-Sep-15 | 17962161 | 07-Nov-2016 |
| ALTSPACEVR | China | Registered | 17962162 | 23-Sep-15 | 17962162 | 07-Nov-2016 |
| ALTSPACEVR | Japan | Registered | 1278699 | 18-Sep-15 | 1278699 | 18-Sep-15 |
| ALTSPACEVR | Philippines | Pending | 1278699 | 18-Sep-15 | | |
| ALTSPACEVR | Russia | Registered | 1278699 | 18-Sep-15 | 1278699 | 28-Oct-16 |
| ALTSPACEVR | WIPO | Registered | 1278699 | 18-Sep-15 | 1278699 | 18-Sep-15 |

{03409767.DOCX;1 }48535/0290 JTK/514057.1

RECORDED: 02/28/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006577 FRAME: 0909